Member of the Medical Research Council of New Zealand Reappointed

PURSUANT to section 4 (1) (j) of the Medical Research Council Act 1950, as substituted by section 3 (1) of the Medical Research Council Amendment Act 1965, His Excel-lency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Graham Wesley Butler, M.SC., FIL.DR. (LOND.), F.R.S.N.Z., F.R.I.C., F.N.Z.I.C.

to be a member of the Medical Research Council of New Zealand for a term of 3 years commencing 1 April 1973. Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1973.

R. J. TIZARD, Minister of Health.

Appointment Notice of a Member of the Wanaka Pest Destruction Board (No. 431 Ag. 20891A)

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Kevin John Scurr

to be a member of the Wanaka Pest Destruction Board, vice Mr R. A. Aubrey.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of February 1973. COLIN J. MOYLE, Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment Notice of a Member of the Hawke's Bay Pest Destruction Board (No. 432 Ag. 20891A)

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Anthony Michael Connor

to be a member of the Hawke's Bay Pest Destruction Board, vice Mr T. G. S. Morrin.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of February 1973. COLIN J. MOYLE, Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Reappointment of a Member to the Dairy Factory Managers' Registration Board (No. 429 Ag. 50194)

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Dairy Board Act 1961, I hereby reappoint

Kenneth Frederick Mehrtens (as a representative of the New Zealand Dairy Board)

to be a member of the Dairy Factory Managers' Registration Board for a further term of 2 years expiring on 25 November 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of February 1973. COLIN J. MOYLE, Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Member of Fire Service Council Appointed

PURSUANT to section 4 (b) (vii) of the Fire Services Act 1972, the Minister of Local Government hereby appoints Allan William Bruce, of Auckland, to be a member of the Fire Service Council for a period expiring on the 31st day of January 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 1973. HENRY MAY, Minister of Local Government.

Supreme Court of New Zealand-Administrative Division

PURSUANT to the power vested in me by section 25 (2) of the Judicature Act 1908, I assign the under-mentioned Judges to the Administrative Division of the Supreme Court:

The Hon. Mr Justice White during the absence overseas

of the Hon. Mr Justice Woodhouse. The Hon. Mr Justice Cooke during the absence overseas of the Hon. Mr Justice Speight.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of February 1973. RICHARD WILD, Chief Justice of New Zealand. Removing Maori Warden from Office Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby removes from office the following Maori warden.

SCHEDULE

Gazette References Name Area to Appointment No. 4, 18 January 1973, p. 84 Ratua or Rachael Wellington District Te Rangi Maori Council Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1973. MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M. and I.A. 36/4/7, 36/4/10)

Resignation of Justice of the Peace

It is notified for general information that Mrs Mary Wright, of Auckland, has resigned her appointment as a Justice of the Peace.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1973.

E. A. MISSEN, Secretary for Justice. (J.P. 48/278 (8))

Cancelling Appointment of Maori Warden Under Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, notice is hereby given that the person whose name is set out in the Schedule hereto is deceased.

SCHEDULE

Name	Executive Committee	Gazette References to Appointment
Ehungaroro Davis	Wellington	No. 56, 19 September 1963, p. 1454
Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 1973.		
I. W. APPERLEY, Deputy Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs.		

(M. and I.A. 36/4/7, 36/4/10)

Crown Land Set Apart for Road and for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in Tuapeka County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be set apart for road and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto to be set apart for an automatic telephone exchange from and after the 5th day of March 1973.

FIRST SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.1 perches being part Section 41, Block VI, Benger Survey District.

SECOND SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 11 perches, being part Section 41, Block VI, Benger Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26919 (S.O. 17490) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works. (P.W. 20/2080; Dn. D.O. 24/21/0; L. and S. R.L. 314)